
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2017 AT 10.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Health and Wellbeing Board Members
Councillors Luke Stubbs (Joint Chair), Donna Jones, Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE, Ryan Brent 
and John Ferrett
Dr James Hogan (Joint Chair), Innes Richens, Dr Jason Horsley, Peter Mellor, Ruth Williams, 
Healthwatch Portsmouth, Dianne Sherlock, Sue Harriman, Jackie Powell and Alison Jeffery

Plus one other PCCG Executive Member: Dr Linda Collie , Dr Elizabeth Fellows , Dr Dapo 
Alalade  and Dr J. Lake

Portsmouth Councillor Standing Deputies:  
Councillor Colin Galloway 

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest and Introductions 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting - 30 November 2016 (Pages 3 - 10)



2

RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held
on 30 November 2016 be agreed as a correct record.

3  Portsmouth & SE Hants CCG Operating Plan  2017-19 (Pages 11 - 82)

Innes Richens will present the CCG's two year Operating Plan, which is 
brought for the information of the HWB.

RECOMMENDED that the CCG's Operating Plan 2017-19 be noted.

4  Future in Mind Transformation Plan (Pages 83 - 120)

The Revised Future in Mind Transformation Plan (Refresh) is attached for the 
information of members and will be presented by Stuart McDowell from the 
Integrated Commissioning Service.

RECOMMENDED that the Future In Mind Transformation Plan (Refresh) 
be noted.

5  Date of Next Meeting (for information) 

Please note that the next HWB meeting is taking place on Wednesday 21st 
June at 10am in Conference Room A, Floor 2 of the Civic Offices.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
 

 

1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016 at 10.00 am in Conference Room A, Civic 
Offices, Portsmouth. 
 

Members Present 
 

 Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the Chair) 
 Councillor Donna Jones 

Councillor John Ferrett 
Councillor Colin Galloway (Standing Deputy) 
Innes Richens, CCG & PCC 
Patrick Fowler Healthwatch Portsmouth 
Dianne Sherlock, Voluntary Sector 
Sue Harriman, Solent NHS Trust 
Jackie Powell, CCG Lay Member 
 

Officers Present 
Kelly Nash 
David Williams PCC Chief Executive 
 

 
 

 
 

64. Apologies, Declarations of Interest, Introductions and Deputation (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Dr James Hogan (Joint Chair), 
Councillor Ryan Brent, Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson (who was 
represented by standing deputy Cllr Galloway), and Alison Jeffery. 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 
The Chair asked everyone to introduce themselves and explained that he had 
agreed to receive a deputation from a member of the public about an item that 
was not specifically on the agenda at this meeting, relating to counselling 
services. 
 
Public Deputation 
Katie Magro addressed the Board to make a statement as a voluntary 
counsellor with Portsmouth Counselling Service which had provided an 
affordable and experienced service in the city.  It had relied on funding from 
PCC which was coming to an end so was due to close on 16 December and 
she asked what could be done to help retain the skills of the volunteers in 
providing this much needed service and she felt that there would be a knock-
on effect on other services such as health, social care and housing. 
 
Councillor Stubbs thanked Ms Magro for attending and explained that 
discussions were taking place between PCC and David Miles to look at 
possible solutions and the Leader reiterated that consideration was being 



 
2 

 

given to unlocking Voluntary Sector Transition Funds, but that this would have 
to be subject to full Council sign-off. 
 

65. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 21 September 2016 (AI 2) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 September 
2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 

66. Verbal update on appointment of Joint Director of Public Health (AI 3) 
 
David Williams, PCC Chief Executive, reported that Dr Jason Horsley had 
been appointed as the Joint Director of Public Health for both Portsmouth and 
Southampton, and was due to start in January.  He was currently at Sheffield 
City Council and had wide-ranging experience. 
 
Councillor Stubbs had recently attended a course in Coventry at which it was 
evident that the City Council's close relationship with the CCG and successful 
joint working arrangements, including sharing of chief officers, was ahead of 
those experienced by most other cities. 
 

67. Portsmouth Children Safeguarding Board (PCSB) - Annual Report (AI 4) 
 
Reg Hooke, Chair of the PCSB, presented the annual report, which set out 
how areas of responsibility for children's safety in the city and how the 
priorities of the annual report (as set out on page 3/4) would be delivered 
through the Board, multi-agency training and audits/case reviews.  The report 
included 5 examples (page 9) of where constructive challenges had been 
made. He reported that next year the legal status of the safeguarding boards 
would be under review, with local areas being given more powers to set their 
own arrangements. 
 
There were questions and responses on the following: 
 

 Emphasis to be given to the 'neglect' priority - a major conference had 
been held in the city and on-going work was taking place on the level of 
impact of the tool-kit, and joint areas of inspections would focus on 
neglect. The reasons for the spike in figures of neglect for 2015/16 
would need to be further investigated but the audits had indicated that 
appropriate responses had been made. 

 The capacity of the Youth Offending Team - this was due to be fully 
staffed by July 2017. 

 Police Data - Hampshire Constabulary had responded positively to 
requests for improved sharing of data and this was being further 
developed. 

 Support for unaccompanied child asylum seekers - the care support 
given in the city was good but the risk was where children go missing 
as they are not in the care system, and there was the need to continue 
to be aware of the diversity of communities in Portsmouth so that 
children do not fall under the radar of the authorities. 

 



 
3 

 

The PSCB's annual report was noted and welcomed by the Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

68. Portsmouth Adult Safeguarding Board (PASB) - Annual Report (AI 5) 
 
Robert Templeton, the Chair of the PASB, presented their annual report and 
touched on the close links with the PCSB with the cross-cutting themes to be 
addressed by both boards. The report set out how partners would be working 
together and learning for any mistakes via the review process. Commissioning 
of reviews was expensive and the
[...]
discussions ahead but that the Chair of PHT 
also chairs the Acute Alliance where issues surrounding services such as 
vascular and neurology would be raised.  He hoped that these would not be 
approached from a competitive process but one of collaboration to find 
solutions to retain service presence and access to expertise for the local 
communities who would also be consulted. 
 
Councillor Jones, as Leader of PCC, was concerned by the geographical 
footprint of the plan on an historic basis rather than recognising the 
partnership work taking place locally for the Portsmouth postcode area. 
Richard responded that there had been a lot of discussion about boundaries 
and delivery should take place at the lowest place therefore 8 areas had been 
identified and the flow issues were for the Portsmouth & SE Hants area, and 
for public health a lot of work would continue to take place between the cities 



 
5 

 

of Portsmouth and Southampton.  The plan sought the delivery of best 
outcomes and most of this would be delivered at the locality level - David 
Williams, Innes Richens and Sue Harriman were all involved in these 
discussions. The HWB Chairs would be invited to be involved in the top level 
of consultation meetings. 
 
David Williams stressed that this machinery had been imposed by NHS 
England and some of the biggest issues to resolve would be governance and 
structures when there are 24 partners involved.  The STP is being promoted 
nationally and people do want to be consulted as part of the process. 
 
Sue Harriman reported on her involvement for Solent NHS Trust and whist 
there may be some parochial concerns being raised there is the opportunity to 
do things differently and more effectively at scale.  There would be benefits for 
residents and the workforce and the plan is an enabler to deliver the 
aspirations of the Portsmouth Blueprint. 
 
Patrick Fowler, representing Healthwatch Portsmouth, expanded on the need 
for consultation and also involve
[...]
tsmouth was becoming more deprived? Kate felt that the rankings 
should be treated with some caution as small changes can affect 
these. 

 The JSNA website included further information on comparators with 
similar local authorities 

 There were concerns raised about the effect of cuts to services such as 
counselling and substance misuse and a squeeze on public health 
finances was being seen nationally 

 The City Council leaders would take forward the deprivation 
information to use in attracting national investment, along with our 
close neighbours, and there was close work with partner organisations 
such as the police on the links between the rise in serious crime and 
drugs and alcohol. 



 
7 

 

 The City Council had data sharing protocols in place and being taken 
forward. 

 There is dialogue with core city group authorities in sharing good 
practice e.g. there are good links with Plymouth Council 

 Solent NHS Trust also has a range of intervention work such as 
healthy eating, smoking cessation etc to encourage citizens to take 
more control 

 Communities should be involved in helping to find solutions and the 
new Director of Public Health would be asked to encourage local 
participation 

 
Councillor Stubbs asked for views of HWB members on breast-feeding in 
the Civic Offices and this was supported by HWB members so the Civic 
Offices should be endorsed and publicised as a breast-feeding friendly 
public building. 

 
71. Dates of meetings in 2017 (AI 8) 

 
The suggested dates were noted (for 10am starts) and the date of the next 
meeting in February would be consulted on with HWB members: 
 
15th or 22nd February (later confirmed as 15th February) 
21st June, 20th September and 29th November 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.07 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Chair 

 

 
 





Portsmouth and South East Hampshire CCGs  
Operating Plan 2017-19  

 
 

 
 

Delivering the next 2 years of the Hampshire & Isle of  
Wight Sustainability
[...]
y 

3 

Portsmouth and South East Hampshire CCGs Operating Plan 2017-19 sets out what 

we plan to do over the next 2 years to improve the health outcomes and the quality 

of health and care services for our population within the resources allocated to us.   

 

Our Operating Plan has been informed by: 

• National NHS policy and guidance, in particular: The Five Year Forward View 

and the NHS Operational Planning and Contracting Guidance 2017-2019;  

• The NHS Mandate and the NHS Constitution;  

• The 5-year system Sustainability Transformation Plan (STP) for Hampshire & 

Isle of Wight (HIOW) 

• Benchmarking resources, in particular the NHS RightCare, ‘Commissioning for 

Value’ and the ‘Atlas of Variation’ series;  

• Our specific local health needs and priorities as set out in our Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessments (JSNA) and respective Health and Wellbeing Strategies 

• Our CCG  5-year strategies  

HIOW STP 

PSEH 

CCG 

Lower level tiers of planning 

PSEH CCGs 
Operating Plan 
1718-1819 

The CCGs Operating Plan 2017-19 sets out the Portsmouth and South East Hampshire 

CCGs contribution to delivery of the HIOW STP.  The Portsmouth and South East 

Hampshire CCGs Operating Plan has been deliberately aligned with the HIOW STP both 

from a presentational perspective as well as from a programme perspective.  This should 

enable a clear read-across between the Operating Plan and the STP and provide alignment 

demonstrating how the Operating Plan will directly support the HIOW STP and the financial 

reset. 

 

A high level summary of the programmes and enabling programmes along with 2017-19 

expectations from local PSEH delivery are set out on pages 5 and 6. 

 

Clearly the CCGs Operating Plan depicts the actions that will be taken at an individual CCG 

level and across the 3 PSEH CCGs.  This represents the lower 2 tiers on the diagram 

opposite, and shows how they underpin delivery of the HIOW STP. 

STP and Tiers of Planning  

Operating Plan
[...]
eving the financial control total for HIOW will be developed, with a 

supporting risk management framework. 

• The risk management framework will be used encourage a new approach to contracting with co-

production and an open book approach to manage costs within system resources. 

• Contracts will underpin a common set of standards and common expectation of patient 

experience for our population. 

Contracts 

 
• Contracts will cover a 2-year period (except 

where existing multi year contracts in place or a 

procurement is planned) and reflect two-year 

activity, workforce and performance. 

• 3 part structure remains with most content 

unchanged from 2016/17 (Particulars, Service 

conditions, General Conditions) 

• All contracts to be signed by 23 December 2016 

• Formal arbitration should be the last resort (05 

December 2016), and will be seen as a clear 

failure of collaboration and good governance. 

• MCP and PACS contracts are in development 

and will be published in due course 

(Compliments the long form and short form 

contract) 

Local Contracting Approach 
 



The delivery of the STP over the next five years has governance implications for the organisations involved 

in the plan.  The CCGs remain responsible for commissioning health services that meet the needs of their 

population in a way that is clinically appropriate, equitable and financially sustainable. 

The following slides set out the governance arrangements for 

Portsmouth and South East Hampshire CCG, and how we will 

respond to the changing health and care landscape. 

 

Arrangements are set out across the following areas: 

1. Approach to Quality & Equality 

2. Risk & Assurance 

3. Governance to Support Delivery 

Governance & Quality Assurance  

63 



Approach to Quality and Equality - FGSEH 

National Must Do’s 

Fareham & Gosport and South Eastern Hampshire  CCGs 

will; 

•  Undertake a programme of quality assurance and 

improvement activities including regu
[...]
 public sector nor private sector. It includes voluntary and community 

organisations (both registered charities and other organisations such as associations, self-help groups and community groups), social 

enterprises and co-operatives 

Vanguards Individual organisations and partnerships coming together to pilot new ways of providing care for local people that will act as blueprints for 

the future NHS 

72 



THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not  
require Equality Impact Assessments, Legal or  
Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  
Title of meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Subject:               Revised Future in Mind Transformation Plan 
 

 

Date of meeting: 15 February 2017 
 

 

Report by:            Stuart McDowell - Integrated Commissioning Service 
 

 

Wards affected:   All 
 

 

 

 
 
 
1. Purpose            

 
The Health and Wellbeing Board members to review the refreshed Future in Mind 
Transformation Plan we recently submitted to government. 
 

2. Background and Context 

 
Future in Mind Transformation Plan  
 
1. In September 2014 a National Children and Young People’s Mental Health and 

Wellbeing Taskforce was established to consider ways to make it easier for children, 

young people, parents and carers to access help and support when needed and to 

improve how children and young people’s mental health services are organised, 

commissioned and provided.   

 
2. The final report Future in Mind – Promoting, protecting and improving our children and 

young people’s mental health and wellbeing was published by the government in 

March 2015.   

 
3. Local CCGs were required by NHS England to draw up Transformation Plans based 

on the recommendations of the Future in Mind report and the identified need locally. 
We submitted our plans which were agreed and will be receiving £406,773 every year 
for the next 5 years as from 2016/1
[...]
ure in Mind has been instrumental in raising the profile and importance of Children and Young 
People's Mental Health across the city and there is a strong commitment between partners to work 
better together to improve the offer and support available for our community. Future in Mind is a 
key local strategy underpinning this, supporting integration and workforce development and at the 
heart of this change is the need to upskill and develop the workforce's understanding of mental 
health and wellbeing. A key driver for this culture change will be the whole schools strategy that will 
be in place at the start of 2017 and the work to embed restorative practice across the workforce that 
will promote a strong, consistent approach to supporting children, young people and families across 
the whole city. 
 
Involving young people and families is a key priority that we have struggled to fully realise although a 
lot of energy has been spent on trying.  We have successfully engaged a group of parents who have 
supported us in our plans and have been involved in the co design/co evaluation of the new 
Emotional Health & Wellbeing service which is due to launch soon.  Our ambition is to continue 
engaging with parents in a meaningful way as their involvement is crucial and we will try even harder 
and in different, more imaginative ways to involve young people using the principles of co- 
production. 
 

Stuart McDowell 
Future in Mind Project Lead 
Integrated Commissioning Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

 
 

2. LOCAL STRATEGIC CONTEXT 
 

2.1 Strategic Transformation Plan 
 
The Wessex region are currently in the process of developing a strategic transformation plan that 
sets out the strategy and vision for improving the health and wellbeing of children and young people 
in Wessex.  There is clear alignment within the STP and our future in mind transformation plan.   
 
The key priorities where both plans align include: 
 

 Improving resilien
[...]
oups of parents 

 Extend the in reach offer into inpatient wards at Queen Alexandra Hospital which   would offer 
potential opportunities for early discharge and step down support in the community. 

 Enhance intensive home treatment support to CYP and families  

 Deliver a greater level of training and support to universal and universal plus services such as 
further education and health visiting settings through the city wide Healthy Weight pathway. 

 



 
26 

 

In addition to these local enhancements we are also working alongside regional commissioners and 
CAMHS providers to ensure there is a consistency and equity of service offer across the region for 
young people and their families who need support with Eating Disorders.  
 
In our original transformation plan we planned to use an element of funding to enhance our local 
Recovery College which is a partnership arrangement between Solent NHS Trust, Highbury College, 
Solent Mind (peer workers).  After further consideration in early 2016 we felt this wasn't going to be 
the best use of these monies as the Recovery College model in Portsmouth was in a slightly difficult 
place financially and there was a strong suggestion that it might not be able to deliver courses and 
so we made a decision to use these monies to further enhance the financial envelope for the new 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing service.  

 
Further Plans 
 

Review Transition Arrangements from CAMHS to Adulthood 
 
As a result of our stakeholder consultation exercise in early 2016 a key issue that emerged was the 
transition between CAMHS and further support whether that is through primary care or adult 
mental health services.  We are aware that only a very small number of young people who reach 18 
meet the criteria and are transferred to AMH with the vast majority of young people discharged to 
primary care.  The introduction of the Emotional Health & Wellbeing service will support this cohort 
of 18 + young people but we feel there
[...]

 
We are currently in the process of developing a strategy that will lead to effective whole school 
approaches in supporting pupils' social, emotional and mental health wellbeing across 
Portsmouth's schools. Sarah Christopher, a SENCO Lead at a local Secondary School Priory is 
seconded one day a week through Future in Mind to deliver the schools strategy.  
 
The strategy will include a workforce development plan that ensures schools have the right mix of 
skills, competencies and experience to support pupils' wellbeing.  It will also include establishing 
what good practice looks like both locally and nationally; identifying an effective framework of 
resources available to schools; a clear and concise guide for schools that describes the services on 
offer locally, when to refer and how. 
 
The expected outcomes of the strategy will be as follows: 

 
 Schools will recognise the value and impact of mental health in children and young people and 

how to provide an environment that supports and builds resilience. 
 

 Schools will promote good mental health to children and young people and educate them 
about the possibilities for effective and appropriate intervention to improve wellbeing. 

 

 Schools will identify mental health problems early in children and young people and offer 
support where appropriate. 

 

 Refer appropriately to more targeted and specialist support. 

 
We are on track to complete the Whole Schools Strategy by early January 2017 which has been 
informed by a whole range of school based staff consultation across the city which culminated in a 
stakeholder event that we held recently where we consulted and engaged with 5O school staff 
from across all schools in the City. 
 

CYP IAPT 
 
Portsmouth is still not currently part of a CYP IAPT collaborative but discussions have been taking 
place between Solent NHS Trust, the Reading/Oxford collaborative and commissioners and there is 
now a commitment from Solent to fully join the collab
[...]
uality, safety and effectiveness. 
 

7.4 The Mental Health Wellbeing Strategy  
 
The Mental Health Wellbeing Strategy itself is led by Public Health and there are 11 pledges that 
make up the strategy which provides a framework for the city's ambition to improve mental health 
and wellbeing for its residents over the next 5 years.  The final strategy has been published and the 
expectation is that each pledge will have an associated action plan that will capture intentions and 
monitor progress.  The Future in Mind Transformation Plan will explicitly relate to the Young People 
& Families pledge below. It is important to note that there will be a range of other intentions and 
actions within the other pledges that relate to young people and families so for example crisis care, 
self-harm, stigma & discrimination.  The 11 pledges that make up the overall strategy are as follows: 
 

Recovery and Individualised Care Crisis Care 

Young People and Families Self-Harm 

Dementia Stigma & Discrimination 

Complex Needs/Dual Diagnosis Co-Production 

Suicide Promoting Wellbeing and Prevention 

Parity of Esteem  

 



 
35 

 

 

     




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 30 November 2016
	3 Portsmouth & SE Hants CCG Operating Plan  2017-19
	4 Future in Mind Transformation Plan
	Future in Mind LTP Refresh (Appendix)




Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
Wednesday, 15 February 2017 at 10.00 am in Conference Room A, Civic 
Offices, Portsmouth.

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the Chair)
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE
Councillor John Ferrett

Innes Richens
Dr Jason Horsley
Patrick Fowler, Healthwatch Portsmouth
Jackie Powell
Alison Jeffery
Peter Mellor
Dr J Lake

Officers Present
Kelly Nash
David Williams

1. Apologies for Absence, Declarations of Interest and Introductions (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor D Jones, Councillor 
R Brent, Dr Hogan, Sue Harriman, Ruth Williams and Dianne Sherlock.

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 30 November 2016 (AI 2)

RESOLVED the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 30 
November 2016 were agreed as a correct record to be signed by the 
Chair.

3. Portsmouth & SE Hants CCG Operating Plan  2017-19 (AI 3)

Innes Richens presented the CCG's Operating Plan 2017-19; these plans had 
been required annually and would form part of the national NHS process and 
now cover a 2 year period of operation. This was produced for the 3 CCGs in 
the Portsmouth & South East Hants area, in recognition of how much is 
planned together. The Plan sets out the key expectations in the delivery of the 
HIOW Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) and showed delivery on 
national indicators and the collective work that had taken place on the 
Portsmouth Blueprint.  The document set out the financial challenge ahead.



2

Questions
HWB members asked questions including:

 The structure of joint committees and governance arrangements; there 
would be joint planning of the allocation of resources and there is a 
shared integrated commissioning unit. 

 Would a more accessible version of the plan be made public? This had 
been designed for a specific purpose so did not lend itself well to public 
readership but the CCGs did try to share the information within its own 
publications and websites.

 Was there a concern regarding the number of GPs reaching 
retirement? Innes did not believe that Portsmouth has a greater 
number of GPs reaching retirement than the national average, but the 
concern is that the demand for their services is increasing and thereby 
their workload.

 Was a 'channel-shift' approach being adopted at GP surgeries to help 
reduce their workload? On-line appointments and some prescriptions 
were offered.

 How the current situation with Harry Sotnick House was affecting 
discharges from hospital and was their sufficient capacity elsewhere? It 
was reported that Harry Sotnick House had voluntarily suspended the 
block contract following last year's Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
inspection and in the meantime other care home providers had been 
used as there is capacity in the city, and the squeeze point was 
actually in domiciliary care which was being looked at.

 Whilst care home places are available are they affordable? Innes 
confirmed that the spend had decreased over the last year but there is 
an increase for domiciliary care.

 What public consultation is taking place? Innes reported on the 
engagement of views and 'The Big Conversation' and the use of social 
media, including seeking opinions on issues such as the use of 
regional centres.

 The historical poor performance of transfers from QA Hospital's A&E 
Department within 4 hours and if this was improving? Peter Mellor 
responded that there is the need to prevent the numbers of people 
needing to go to A&E which should be addressed in the Operating 
Plan, and for the hospital the flow of beds (and reliance on discharge 
rates) remained of concern with the relevant agencies continuing to 
work together. It was also noted that there had not been a noticeable 
change in demand for A&E services despite the consolidation of walk-
in services.  Healthwatch Portsmouth had visited QA Hospital in 
November to look at the discharge process and would be following this 
up with meetings with former patients to discuss their experiences, and 
this information would be shared.

 Innes Riches would provide requested information to Cllr Stubbs 
regarding the availability of the Estates Strategy Business Case for St 
James'.

RESOLVED that the CCG's Operating Plan 2017-19 be noted.

4. Future in Mind Transformation Plan (AI 4)



3

Stuart McDowell, Senior Project Manager (and CAMHS Commissioner) from 
the Integrated Commissioning Service, reported on the development of the 
'Future in Mind' report and Transformation Plan. He reported that there is 
£406k p.a. funding over the next 5 years.  He circulated a progress report 
which was in the form of a recent presentation and the following issues arose 
during discussion of the 8 priority areas:

Priority 1 - Early help service implementation
Relate had been successful in the tendering process with their consortium bid. 
Stuart reported that this new self-referral service would be officially launched 
the following week and this would include advertising of the service in 
schools. Councillor Vernon-Jackson was concerned by the gap in provision 
since Off the Record closed in December with the need for confidential 
counselling for young people and he asked that the Elm Grove provision (as 
well as the main base at Cosham) receives publicity.

Priority 2 - Communications
It was important to ensure the young people and parents are aware of the 
services available and how to access these, and they are being involved in 
the process such as the development of the central website.  Councillor 
Vernon-Jackson again asked that the Elm Grove service be promoted and he 
was concerned that the services may not be available at the best times for 
teenagers.  Alison Jeffery asked that there be liaison to ensure that family 
support services at PCC are also included with communication about service 
options.

Priority 3 - Whole Schools Strategy
Sarah Christopher, a SENCO lead, had been recruited to develop this 
strategy and to look at capacities at schools in the city and the demand for 
specialist CAHMS services.  Dr Horsley asked if mapping was also taking 
place regarding preventative work and resilience. 

Alison Jeffery said that while schools made their own decisions about how 
best to prevent problems and promote resilience, the Children's Services 
Department was strongly championing the strategy within the newly formed 
Portsmouth Education Partnership. Resilience was seen as a key factor in 
promoting better attainment and would be included within a new education 
strategy for the city. A key element of the emotional well-being strategy was 
the promotion of restorative practice within schools, as an approach for 
resolving conflicts.1

Priority 4 - Implementation of Specialist Perinatal Support Service
This regional support was for all ages of mothers, and a successful bid had 
brought in extra funding to this area which had previously been a gap in 
support.  This would be delivered by Southern Health running from March. 
Alison Jeffery stressed the need for a joined up approach with midwifery and 
health visiting services.

1 14 schools had signed up to work with each other to promote restorative approaches in their 
schools and promote the work more widely across the city.  



4

Priority 5 - CYP IAPT
This work was for the collaborative training and upskilling of the CAMHS 
workforce.  There would be liaison with the service in Oxford. It was also 
reported that there had been recent changes at senior management level in 
CAMHS which had delayed progress.  Alison Jeffery suggested that within the 
resource constraints it would  be very helpful  if some workers from family 
support services could be included in the programme as they could 
beneficially deliver low level CBT interventions with family members, A whole 
family approach was very important in addressing mental health issues for 
children and young people.

Priority 6 - Acute Self Harm Pathway review
A clinical tool for hospital use was being considered and analysed to help 
identify whether or not young people need to be admitted or instead receive 
support in the community. There was also work taking place to educate the 
workforce regarding self-harm.

Dr Horsley explained the need for psychiatric assessments for admissions 
and therefore the dependency on a timely assessment process. Peter Mellor 
also commented on the unsuitability of the hospital setting for mental health 
patients but alternative placements and services may not be available. Alison 
Jeffery also stressed the importance of staff in acute settings sharing 
information with the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) so that young 
people in need of a swift safeguarding response could receive it.

Priority 7 - Review Transition Arrangements from CAMHS to Adulthood
It had been found that only a small number of young people transfer from 
CAMHS to adult mental health services.  The transitional experience was 
being reviewed as well as the protocols.

Priority 8 - Involving Young People & Families in decision making and 
design/delivery of CYP MH services
Young people and parents were being encouraged to be involved in decision 
making and the design of services/products, as seen with the communications 
strategy.  Healthwatch Portsmouth were keen to be involved.

The website was being expanded and the future use of online counselling was 
being explored. In answer to a question about the involvement of young 
people in the recent tender exercise for the early help service, Stuart said that 
they had been involved in the design of  the specification but not directly in the 
procurement decision.

RESOLVED that the Future in Mind Transformation Plan (Refresh) be 
noted.

5. Date of Next Meeting (for information) (AI 5)



5

It was noted that the next meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board would take 
place on Wednesday 21st June at 10am in Conference Room A in the Civic 
Offices.

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Chair


